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Summary: 
 
Mr. Parsons testifies regarding 10 V.S.A. § 248(b)(5).  He discusses his review of the revised 
project layout and its effect, if any, on his original assessment of potential impacts to wildlife 
and wildlife habitat. 
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Q. Please state your name.  1 

Response:  Jeff Parsons.  2 

 3 

Q. Have you previously submitted direct testimony in this matter? 4 

Response:  Yes. 5 

 6 

Q. What is the purpose of your supplemental testimony? 7 

The purpose of my testimony is to review the revised project layout in terms of its 8 

potential impacts on wildlife and wildlife habitat.  9 

 10 

Q.   Have you reviewed the revised project layout, consisting of 17 turbines (10 on 11 

the western string and 7 on the eastern string)? 12 

Response:  Yes. 13 

 14 

Q.   Is the revised project layout within the Project area that you originally 15 

investigated? 16 

Response:  Yes it is. 17 

 18 

Q. How, if at all, is the revised layout different from the layout that you assessed 19 

in your original testimony and report, in terms of potential impacts to wildlife 20 

and wildlife habitat? 21 

Response:  I do not believe that impacts to wildlife have appreciably changed. 22 

 23 
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Q.  Do the revisions to the layout alter your original testimony that the Project 1 

will not have significant or undue adverse impacts on deer, moose, small 2 

mammals, or rare, threatened or endangered animal species (other than birds 3 

and bats)?  Please explain. 4 

Response:  No, my original conclusions stand.  If anything, impacts to wildlife 5 

habitat should be less as compared with the original 24 turbine scenario, given the 6 

decrease in the number of turbine sites (and thus clearing). 7 

 8 

Q.  Do the revisions to the layout alter your original testimony concerning the 9 

Project’s potential indirect impacts on black bear?  Please explain. 10 

Response:  Yes it does.  I would expect that any indirect negative impact from 11 

turbines upon black bears would be somewhat lessened, given the reduction in 12 

turbine sites. 13 

 14 

Q. Does this conclude your testimony at this time? 15 

Yes, it does.    16 


